-DATA REPORT
Barker, P. F., Kennett, J. P., et al., 1990
Proceedings of the Ocean Drilling Program, Scientific Results, Vol. 113
54. S I L I C E O U S S P O N G E S P I C U L E S F R O M O C E A N D R I L L I N G P R O G R A M L E G 113 1
Kevin McCartney2
ABSTRACT
Siliceous sponge spicules are present throughout many of the sections drilled by Ocean Drilling Program Leg 113.
The assemblages consist mostly of monaxons and occur in Eocene to Pleistocene strata. Occurrences of the various

Holes 696A (61°50.945'S, 42°55.984; water depth, 650 m)
and 696B (61°50.959'S, 42°55.996'W; water depth, 650 m) were
drilled on the southeast margin of the South Orkney microcon-
tinent. The Pliocene interval has sponge spicules of abundance
and diversity very similar to that found in Hole 695A. The up­
per Miocene samples are similar to the Pliocene but contain an
unusual abundance of dichotrianes.
Hole 697B (Table 7)
Hole 697B (61°48.626'S, 40°17.749'W; water depth 3483) is
the northernmost hole of a three-hole transect that includes
Sites 695 and 696. It also lies in the deepest water of the three.
Sponge spicules are generally less abundant than at Sites 695 or
696 and also less diverse, with fewer non-monaxons. Isochelae
are much less abundant than at Sites 695 and 696.
Table 2. Relative abundance of Eocene to Pleistocene sponge spicules from ODP
Hole 689B, Cores 113-689B-1H to -15H. The occurrence of "actino-" specimens
are designated by "a".
Age
Pliocene
Miocene

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
964
■DATA REPORT
Table 3. Relative abundance of Oligocene to Pleistocene sponge
spicules from ODP Hole 693A, Cores 113-693A-3R to -40R. The
occurrence of "actino-" specimens are designated by "a".
Age
Pleistocene
late

X
X
X X
at
ria
en
es
ch
el
as
B O
X
X
X X
Table 4. Relative abundance of Pliocene and Pleistocene
sponge spicules from ODP Hole 694B, Cores 113-694B-5X
to -24X, and 113-694C-2X to -14X. The occurrence of
"actino-" specimens are designated by "a".
DESCRIPTION OF SPONGE SPICULES
Although a Linnaean taxonomy for isolated sponge spicules

Spherasters and oxyasters (ball-like spicules with pointed
spines; Pl. 2, Fig. 1; Pl. 3, Fig. 4): Both spherasters and oxyas­
ters were rare. There is a wide variation in size, as shown by the
illustrated specimens.
Amphiasters (having spines that radiate from the ends of a
short axis): a single specimen of this type was found in Sample
113-697B-17X-1, 31-33 cm.
Tetraxons and Triaxons
Triods (three rays of equal size; Pl. 2, Fig. 2): The illustrated
specimen is of exceptional size.
Dichotriaenes (triradial symmetry with forked rays; Pl. 2,
Figs. 5, 7, Pl. 3, Figs. 2, 3): There is wide variation in size, as
965
DATA REPORT-
Table 5. Relative abundance of Pliocene and Pleistocene sponge spic­
ules from ODP Hole 695A, Cores 113-695A-1H to -36X. The occur­
rence of "actino-" specimens are designated by "a".
Age
Pleistocene
late

Levi, C , 1957. Ontogeny and systematics in sponges. Syst. Zool. 6:
174-183.
Locker, S., and Martini, E., 1986. Silicoflagellates and some sponge
spicules from the southwest Pacific, Deep Sea Drilling Project, Leg
90. In Kennett, J. P., von der Borch, C. C , et al., Init. Repts. DSDP,
90:. Washington (U.S. Govt. Printing Office), 887-924.
McCartney, K., 1987. Siliceous sponge spicules from Deep Sea Drilling
Project Leg 93. In van Hinte, J. E., Wise, S. W., Jr., et al., Init.
Repts. DSDP, 93: Washington (U.S. Govt. Printing Office), 815-824.
Date of initial receipt: 11 July 1988
Date of acceptance: 14 September 1989
Ms 113B-144
966
■DATA REPORT
Table 6. Relative abundance of Miocene and Pliocene sponge spicules from ODP
Hole 696A (Cores 113-696A-1H to -9H) and 696B (Cores 113-696A-2R to -34R).
The occurrence of "actino-" specimens are designated by "a".
Age
late
Pliocene

X
X X
X X
X
X
X X
X X
X X
X
X X
X X
X X
X
X
Table 7. Relative abundance of Pliocene and Pleistocene sponge spicules
from ODP Hole 697B, Cores 113-697B-1H to -32X. The occurrence of
"actino-" specimens are designated by "a".
Age
Pleistocene
early

m
ph
ia
st
er
s
X
X
X X
X
X
967
DATA REPORT
©
© ©
Plate 1. Siliceous sponge spicules from ODP Leg 113 (Magnification 330x) 1. Oxea, Sample 113-689B-9H-5, 29-31 cm. 2. Strongyle, Sample
113-689B-9H-5, 29-31 cm. 3-4. Styles, (3) Sample 113-697B-17X-1, 31-33 cm; (4) Sample 113-697B-19X-1, 27-29 cm. 5. Anatriaene (?), Sample
113-695A-12H-2, 30-32 cm. 6. Framework, Sample 113-689B-8H-5, 30-32 cm. 7. Anatriaene, Sample 113-689B-8H-5, 30-32 cm.
968
■DATA
©
\Zrf © SzJ
Plate 2. Siliceous sponge spicules from ODP Leg 113 (Magnification 330 x ) 1. Oxyaster, Sample 113-689B-9H-5, 29-31 cm. 2. Triod, Sample
113-689B-10H-2, 32-34 cm. 3. Amphidisc, Sample 113-689B-14H-5, 30-32 cm. 4. Acanthotylostyle, Sample 113-696A-1H-2, 30-32 cm. 5. Di-
chotriaene, Sample 113-689B-12H-5, 29-31 cm. 6. Tylostyle, Sample 113-695A-22X-2, 30-32 cm. 7. Dichotriaene, Sample 113-689B-10H-2,
29-31 cm.
969
DATA REPORT
©
© ©
©
© ©
®
Plate 3. Siliceous sponge spicules from ODP Leg 113 (Magnification 490 x ) 1. Sigma, Sample 113-689B-10H-2, 32-34 cm. 2-3. Dichotriaenes,
(2) Sample 113-696B-24R-2, 30-32 cm; (3) Sample 113-696B-27R-2, 30-32 cm. 4. Oxyaster, Sample 113-696B-6R-2, 30-32 cm. 5. Sigma, Sample
113-696B-3R-2, 129-131 cm. 6. Discorhabd, Sample 113-696B-3R-2, 129-131 cm. 7-12. Isochelas, (7) Sample 113-696A-35-2, 34-36 cm; (8) Sam­
ple 113-697B-22X-2, 28-30 cm; (9) Sample 113-696B-20R-1, 130-132 cm; (10) Sample 113-696A-4H-1, 90-92 cm; (11) Sample 113-696B-7R-2,
34-36 cm; (12) Sample 113-696A-9H-2, 30-32 cm.
970